RESOLUTION NO. 2009-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GARFIELD, WASHINGTON, establishing procedures relating to the development of Town's Professional Services Roster for public works contracts.

WHEREAS, RCW 39.80, establishes a state policy that governmental agencies publicly announce requirements for architectural and engineering services, and negotiate contracts for architectural and engineering services on the basis of demonstrated competence and qualifications for the type of professional services required and at a fair and reasonable price; and

WHEREAS, Whitman County advertises according to RCW 39.80 for letters of interest from consultants wishing to be placed on the Professional Services Roster and includes language that small towns within Whitman County may choose to select consultants off this list; and

WHEREAS, in order to be able develop a viable Professional Services Roster with sufficient letters of interest from consultants, the town believes availing itself to the Whitman County Professional Services Roster will better serve its citizens;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF TOWN OF GARFIELD, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Town of Garfield will continue to use Whitman County's Professional Services Roster when public works projects in town require architectural and engineering services.

PASSED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GARFIELD, WASHINGTON, at a regular meeting this 28th day of January, 2009.

COUNCIL MEMBERS:		APPROVED:
		Jarrod Pfaff, Mayor
	ATTEST:	
		Annie Pillers, Clerk-Treasurer